

COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

In re the Custody of:  
Trina M. Halls,  
Jeffrey C. Halls, Jr.,  
and Selma Halls,  
Minor Children,

v.

Jeffrey C. Halls, Sr., Respondent,

and

June Arden, Appellant.

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

Carol Vaughn, WSBA #16579  
Jason Vail, WSBA #32244  
Attorneys for Appellant June Arden

Northwest Justice Project  
401 Second Avenue South, Suite 407  
Seattle, WA 98104  
(206) 464-1519

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. ....	1
II. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR. ....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE. ....	3
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. ....	9
V. ARGUMENT. ....	10
A. Entry of the Modified Parenting Plans Violated RCW 26.09.260 and Due Process. ....	10
1. RCW 26.09.260 Is the Exclusive Source Of Authority to Modify A Parenting Plan Even in Cases of Contempt. ....	11
2. The Trial Court Completely Ignored RCW 26.09.260 When It Entered the First Modified Parenting Plan. ....	13
a. There was no petition for modification. ....	13
b. The trial court made no findings and conclusions relating to RCW 26.09.260. ....	15
3. The Trial Court’s Order on Reconsideration Compounded Its Violations of RCW 26.09.260. .	16
4. The Second Modified Parenting Plan Dispensed with Mandatory Procedures and Was Based on Error of Law. ....	18
5. Entry of the 10-Year Temporary Order Was an Impermissible Modification of the Parenting Plan. ....	20

B.	Because the Contempt Orders Are Constitutionally Invalid, They Cannot Be A Basis for Modification. . . . .	21
1.	Ms. Arden Had a Constitutionally Grounded Right to Counsel in the Contempt Proceedings. . . . .	22
2.	The Due Process Right to Counsel Was Denied Ms. Arden Throughout the Contempt Proceedings. . . . .	22
3.	The Contempt Orders Are Void. . . . .	25
C.	The Federal and State Constitutions Compel Appointment of Counsel for Ms. Arden in the Modification Proceedings. . . . .	27
1.	Ms. Arden is Entitled to Appointed Counsel as a Matter of Federal Due Process. . . . .	28
a.	The private interests at stake are fundamental. . . . .	28
b.	The risk of erroneous deprivation is high. . . . .	31
c.	Appointment of counsel serves governmental interests. . . . .	32
d.	The federal presumption against appointment of counsel is overcome. . . . .	33

	<u>Page</u>
2. Under the State Constitution, Ms. Arden Is Entitled to Appointed Counsel. . . . .	36
a. Washington’s Constitution creates a fundamental right of access to justice. . . . .	36
b. The right to appointed counsel extends to the present modification action. . . . .	43
VI. CONCLUSION. . . . .	45
VII. APPENDIX	
A. Jefferson County Superior Court SCOMIS Information. . . . .	A-1
B. RCW 26.09.160. . . . .	A-8
C. RCW 26.09.260. . . . .	A-11
D. RCW 26.09.270. . . . .	A-14
E. Local Rules of the Superior Court for Jefferson County, LSPR 94(g). . . . .	A-15
F. <u>Airey v. Ireland</u> , 2 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 305 (1979). . . . .	A-16
G. Statute 11 Hen. 7, ch. 12. . . . .	A-48

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<u>Anderson v. Anderson</u> , 14 Wn. App. 366, 541 P.2d 996 (1975).....	15, 33
<u>Ashley v. Superior Court</u> , 82 Wn.2d 188, 509 P.2d 751 (1973).....	41
<u>Bower v. Reich</u> , 89 Wn. App. 9, 964 P.2d 359 (1997).....	11, 14
<u>Bresolin v. Morris</u> , 86 Wn.2d 241, 543 P.2d 325 (1975).....	26
<u>Brower v. State</u> , 137 Wn.2d 44, 969 P.2d 42 (1998).....	38
<u>Dennis v. Moses</u> , 18 Wash. 537, 52 P. 333 (1888).....	38
<u>Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</u> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	37, 41-42
<u>Eggert v. City of Seattle</u> , 81 Wn. 2d 840, 505 P. 2d 801 (1973).....	40
<u>Gunwall v. State</u> , 106 Wn.2d 54, 720 P.2d 808 (1986).....	38
<u>Honore v. State Bd. of Prisons</u> , 77 Wn.2d 660, 466 P. 2d 485 (1970).....	41
<u>Housing Authority of King County v. Saylor</u> , 87 Wn.2d 732, 557 P.2d 321 (1976).....	37
<u>In re C.R.B.</u> , 62 Wn. App. 608, 814 P.2d 1197 (1991).....	16, 18

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Dependency of A.G.</u> , 93 Wn. App. 268, 968 P.2d 424 (1998). . . . .	26
<u>In re Grove</u> , 127 Wn.2d 221, 897 P.2d 1252 (1995). . . . .	22, 23, 25, 29
<u>In re Leland</u> , 115 Wn. App. 517, 61 P.3d 357, <i>rev. denied</i> , 149 Wn.2d 1025 (2003). . . . .	19
<u>In re Luscier</u> , 84 Wn.2d 135, 524 P.2d 906 (1974). . . . .	29, 31, 39
<u>In re M.B.</u> , 101 Wn. App. 425, 3 P.3d 780 (2000). . . . .	24
<u>In re Marriage of Christel and Blanchard</u> , 101 Wn. App. 13, 1 P.3d 600 (2000). . . . .	14, 20, 21
<u>In re Marriage of Farr</u> , 87 Wn. App. 177, 940 P.2d 679 (1997). . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Haugh</u> , 58 Wn. App. 1, 790 P.2d 1266 (1990). . . . .	22
<u>In re Marriage of Hoseth</u> , 115 Wn. App. 563, 63 P.3d 164, <i>rev. denied</i> , 150 Wn.2d 1011 (2003). . . . .	11
<u>In re Marriage of James</u> , 79 Wn. App. 436, 903 P.2d 470 (1995). . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of King</u> , 44 Wn. App. 189, 721 P.2d 557 (1986). . . . .	12
<u>In re Marriage of Littlefield</u> , 133 Wn.2d 39, 940 P.2d 1362 (1997). . . . .	10
<u>In re Marriage of Mangiola</u> , 46 Wn. App. 574, 732 P.2d 163 (1987). . . . .	14

	<u>Page</u>
<u>In re Marriage of Murphy</u> , 48 Wn. App. 196, 737 P.2d 1319 (1987). . . . .	12, 13, 19, 32
<u>In re Marriage of Schroeder</u> , 106 Wn. App. 343, 22 P.3d 1280 (2001). . . . .	13, 19
<u>In re Marriage of Shryock</u> , 76 Wn. App. 848, 888 P.2d 750 (1995). . . . .	11, 15
<u>In re Marriage of Stern</u> , 57 Wn. App. 707, 789 P.2d 807 (1990). . . . .	15, 33
<u>In re Marriage of Tomsovic</u> , 118 Wn. App. 96, 74 P.3d 692 (2003). . . . .	11
<u>In re Marriage of Wulfsberg</u> , 42 Wn. App. 627, 713 P.2d 132 (1986). . . . .	22
<u>In re Myricks</u> , 85 Wn.2d 252, 533 P.2d 841 (1975). . . . .	29, 31, 39, 41
<u>In re Parentage of Jannot</u> , 149 Wn.2d 123, 65 P.3d 664 (2003). . . . .	13
<u>In re Perkins</u> , 93 Wn. App. 590, 969 P.2d 1101 (1999). . . . .	30, 31, 42
<u>Iverson v. Marine Bankcorporation</u> , 83 Wn.2d 163, 517 P.2d 751 (1973). . . . .	41
<u>King v. Olympic Pipeline</u> , 104 Wn. App. 338, 16 P.3d 45 (2000). . . . .	37
<u>Miranda v. Sims</u> , 98 Wn. App. 898, 991 P.2d 681 (2000). . . . .	42, 44
<u>O'Connor v. Matzdorff</u> , 76 Wn.2d 589, 458 P.2d 154 (1969). . . . .	41

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Seattle School District v. State</u> , 90 Wn.2d 476, 585 P.2d 71 (1978). . . . .	37
<u>Seeley v. State</u> , 132 Wn.2d 776, 940 P. 2d 604 (1997). . . . .	38
<u>Southcenter Joint Venture v. National Democratic Policy Comm.</u> , 113 Wn.2d 413, 780 P.2d 1282 (1989). . . . .	38
<u>State ex rel. Shafer v. Bloomer</u> , 94 Wn. App. 246, 973 P.2d 1062 (1999). . . . .	20
<u>State v. Moro</u> , 117 Wn. App. 913, 73 P.3d 1029 (2003). . . . .	19-20
<u>State v. Ponce</u> , 93 Wn.2d 533, 611 P.2d 407 (1980). . . . .	26
<u>State v. Strasburg</u> , 60 Wash. 106, 110 P. 1020 (1910). . . . .	38
<u>Tetro v. Tetro</u> , 86 Wn.2d 252, 544 P.2d 17 (1975). . . . .	19, 22, 23, 24, 25, 30
<u>Thompson v. Thompson</u> , 56 Wn.2d 244, 352 P.2d 179 (1960). . . . .	12, 13, 19, 32
<u>Ware v. Phillips</u> , 77 Wn.2d 879, 468 P.2d 444 (1970). . . . .	16

Cases from Other Jurisdictions

<u>Airey v Ireland</u> , 2 Eur. Ct. H.R. Rep. 305 (1979). . . . .	40
<u>Burgett v. Texas</u> , 389 U.S. 109, 88 S.Ct. 258, 19 L.Ed.2d 319 (1967). . . . .	26



	<u>Page</u>
<u>Lassiter v. Department of Social and Health Services</u> , 452 U.S. 18, 101 S.Ct. 2153, 68 L.Ed.2d 640 (1981). . . . .	29, 33, 34, 35
<u>Matthews v. Eldridge</u> , 424 U.S. 319, 96 S.Ct. 893, 47 L.Ed.2d 18 (1976). . . . .	28, 30, 31, 33, 34, 35, 42
<u>May v. Anderson</u> , 345 U.S. 528, 73 S. Ct. 840, 97 L. Ed. 1221 (1953). . . . .	29
<u>Meyer v. Nebraska</u> , 262 U.S. 390, 43 S. Ct. 625, 67 L. Ed. 1042 (1923). . . . .	29
<u>Stanley v. Illinois</u> , 405 U.S. 645, 92 S. Ct. 1208, 31 L. Ed. 2d 551 (1972). . . . .	29

Constitutional Provisions

United States Constitution, Fourteenth Amendment. . . . .	27, 35
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 3. . . . .	16, 18, 37
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 10, . . . . .	10, 27, 36, 37, 42
Washington Constitution, Article I, § 32. . . . .	10, 27, 37, 38, 40, 42
Washington Constitution, Article I, §§ 1 – 31. . . . .	38

Statutes

11 Hen. 7, ch. 12. . . . .	39
RCW 10.101.005. . . . .	23
RCW 26.09.002. . . . .	13, 17, 32
RCW 26.09.160. . . . .	12, 24, 25

	<u>Page</u>
RCW 26.09.160(2).....	12
RCW 26.09.160(3).....	12
RCW 26.09.181(1)(b).....	15
RCW 26.09.260.....	2, 4, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 20, 21, 32
RCW 26.09.260(1).....	11, 15, 17, 19, 31
RCW 26.09.260(2).....	11
RCW 26.09.270.....	13, 14, 15, 18
RCW 26.09.430 – 480.....	31

#### Court Rules

Jefferson County Local Rule 94(g)(1).....	14, 15, 18
Rule of Appellate Procedure 7.2(e).....	19
Wash. R. Civ. P. 71.....	23, 24, 25

#### Other Authorities

Blackstone, <i>Commentaries (Vol. 1)</i> 145 (1765).....	39
Blackstone, <i>Commentary on Law</i> (1780).....	39
Johnson, Earl Jr., J. <i>Toward Equal Justice: Where the United States Stands Two Decades Later</i> , 5 Md. J. Contemp. Legal Issues 199 (1994).....	39
Johnson, Earl, Jr., J., <i>The Right to Counsel in Civil Cases: An International Perspective</i> , 19 Loy.L.A.Rev. 341 (1985).....	40
Maguire, John MacArthur, <i>Poverty and Civil Litigation</i> , 36 Harv. L. Rev. 361 (1926).....	39
